DISTRICT OF ROXBURY TOWNSHIP MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION MARCH 30, 2023

BOARD SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA BOARD OF EDUCATION BUILDING 42 NORTH HILLSIDE AVENUE, SUCCASUNNA, NEW JERSEY 07876

I. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:45 p.m. in the Conference Room at the Board of Education Building. Board President, Mr. Leo Coakley, presiding.

Mr. Coakley announced that this Special meeting of the Roxbury Township Board of Education is being held to take action and hold discussion on business before the Board tonight, and that the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to ensure the right of public bodies at which any business affecting their interest is discussed or acted upon. In accordance with the provisions of this Act, the Roxbury Township Board of Education has caused written notice of tonight's meeting and copies of the agenda for tonight's meeting to be transmitted to:

Roxbury Register - Newspaper Municipal Clerk
Daily Record - Newspaper Roxbury Public Library
Star Ledger - Newspaper
Roxbury Website - https://www.roxbury.org/domain/83

The notice of tonight's meeting has been posted in the Board's Business office.

I. ROLL CALL

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr. Joseph Bocchino, Mr. Edwin Botero,

Mrs. Heather Champagne (arrived at 7:45 p.m.), Mr. Leo Coakley, Mrs. Anne Colucci, Mrs. Sharon

MacGregor-Nazzaro, Mrs. Kathy Purcell, Mr. Brian Staples

MEMBERS ABSENT: Mr. Christopher Milde (Recused),

Ms. Carol Scheneck (Recused).

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Dr. Loretta Radulic

OTHERS PRESENT: Mrs. Charlene Peterson of NJSBA

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Members of the Board, the Administration and the Public participated in the salute to the flag.

III. RESOLUTION TO MEET IN EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mrs. Anne Colucci motioned and Mr. Edwin Botero seconded the motion that the resolution to meet in Executive Session at this time 6:48 p.m. be approved as presented.

RESOLVED, that the Roxbury Township Board of Education hold an Executive Session on March 30, 2023 regarding personnel matters pertaining to Superintendent search.

The motion was approved by unanimous agreement.

Mr. Brian Staples motioned and Mr. Joseph Bocchino seconded the motion to adjourn from the Public Session at this time 9:24 p.m. The motion was approved unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. Kathy Kolbusch Assistant Board Secretary